Accounts payable and other liabilities   (607 072)   (922 228)   (212 926)
Loans and borrowings  (98 264 967)   (1 584 597)   -
Net exposure  (39 245 526)   (2 264 055)  4 333

31 December 2019

’000 RUB USD  EUR
Other foreign

currencies
Cash and cash equivalents 31 982 550  67 013  172 156
Accounts receivable  10 845 912  86 710  146 201
Bank deposits  -   -  7 157
Loans receivable 1 407 204   -   -
Accounts payable and other liabilities   (1 030 751)   (562 514)   (221 992)
Loans and borrowings  (105 310 730)   (1 572 899)   -
Net exposure  (62 105 815)   (1 981 690)  103 522

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

 31 December 2020
Average for

2020  31 December 2019
Average for

2019
USD 73,8757  71,1796  61,9057  64,7362
EUR 90,6824  82,4488  69,3406  72,5021

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% weakening of the RUB against USD and Euro at 31 December 2020 would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2019.

Sensitivity analysis

 Equity  Profit or loss
2020 ’000 USD  ’000 USD
USD strengthening 10%  (53 124)   (53 124)
Euro strengthening 10%  (3 065)   (3 065)
2019
USD strengthening 10%  (100 323)   (100 323)
Euro strengthening 10%  (3 201)   (3 201)

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2020

50

 Equity  Profit or loss
2020 ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB
USD strengthening 10%  (3 924 553)   (3 924 553)
Euro strengthening 10%  (226 406)   (226 406)
2019
USD strengthening 10%  (6 210 582)   (6 210 582)
Euro strengthening 10%  (198 169)   (198 169)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the Group’s financial results
or the value of the Group’s equity. A change in interest rates may cause variations in interest income
and expense.

The Group's objective when managing interest rate risk is to ensure stable financial results related to
interest bearing financial instruments. Interest rate risk management function is performed by the finance
and treasury department of the Group.

Market interest rates are monitored and the Group's positions as regards interest bearing borrowings are

[…]

113 234  260 318  8 365 157  16 115 203
Variable rate instruments
Current loans and borrowings  (350 944)   (455 336)   (25 926 233)   (28 187 873)
Non-current loans and borrowings  (601 200)   (852 398)   (44 414 053)   (52 768 277)

  (952 144)   (1 307 734)   (70 340 286)   (80 956 150)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss,
and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair
value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant:

PSC “Corporation VSMPO-AVISMA”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for 2020

51

Profit or loss

’000 USD
Equity

’000 USD
Profit or loss

’000 RUB
Equity

’000 RUB
2020
100 bp parallel fall 9 521  9 521  703 403  703 403
100 bp parallel rise  (9 521)   (9 521)   (703 403)   (703 403)

2019
100 bp parallel fall 13 077  13 077  809 562  809 562
100 bp parallel rise  (13 077)   (13 077)   (809 562)   (809 562)

(c) Master netting or similar agreements

The Group may enter into sales and purchase agreements with the same counterparty in the normal
course of business. The related amount receivable and payable do not always meet the criteria for
offsetting in the statement of financial position. This is because the Group may not have any currently
legally enforceable right to offset recognised amounts, because the right to offset may be enforceable
only on the occurrence of future events. In particular, in accordance with the Russian civil law an
obligation can be settled by offsetting against a similar claim if it is due, has no maturity or is payable